

No. 17-1679

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT H. GRAY, PETITIONER

*v.*

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.  
MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.  
ERIC P. BRUSKIN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

JAMES M. BYRNE  
*General Counsel*  
BRIAN D. GRIFFIN  
BRANDON A. JONAS  
*Attorneys  
Department of Veterans  
Affairs  
Washington, D.C. 20520*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	18
Argument.....	21
A. The Waterways Provision is not reviewable under the VJRA’s cross-reference to 5 U.S.C. 552(a)(1) ....	22
1. Section 552(a)(1)(D) does not encompass the Waterways Provision .....	24
2. The broader structure of FOIA reinforces the conclusion that the Waterways Provision does not fall within Section 552(a)(1)(D).....	38
B. The Waterways Provision is not reviewable as a VA action to which 5 U.S.C. 553 “refers” .....	41
C. The Waterways Provision is not reviewable under Section 502 because it is not final agency action .....	44
Conclusion .....	51
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	46
<i>Airport Comm’n of Forsyth Cnty. v. Civil Aero- nautics Bd.</i> , 300 F.2d 185 (4th Cir. 1962).....	31
<i>American Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	40
<i>Anderson v. Butz</i> , 550 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>Association of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	46, 48
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	44, 45, 46

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Blue Water Navy Viet. Veterans Ass’n v. McDonald</i> , 830 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17, 49
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	40
<i>Capuano v. National Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 843 F.2d 56 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	25, 28
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. United States Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995) .....	41
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	38
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	38
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) .....	26
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 859 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	4, 5, 6, 16, 17, 26
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012) .....	38
<i>Gray v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet. App. 313 (2015) .....	10, 11, 12, 18
<i>Gray, In re</i> , Bd. Vet. App. No. 1642510, 2016 WL 7656674 (Nov. 3, 2016) .....	14
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1149 (2009) .....	2, 11, 33, 50
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012).....	27
<i>Hansen v. Harris</i> , 619 F.2d 942 (2d Cir. 1980), rev’d, 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	28
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792).....	6
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hogg v. United States</i> , 428 F.2d 274 (6th Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 401 U.S. 910 (1971) .....	32
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	6

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	45
<i>Monk v. Shulkin</i> , 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	49
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	29, 31, 32
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	40
<i>National Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	31
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	36
<i>New York v. L yng</i> , 829 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	32
<i>Nielson v. Shinseki</i> , 607 F.3d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	30
<i>Notaro v. Luther</i> , 800 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Overton v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet. App. 257 (2018) .....	6, 23, 33, 45
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	36, 37, 39, 41
<i>Preminger v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 632 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>Procopio v. McDonald</i> , No. 15-4082, 2016 WL 6816244 (Vet. App. Nov. 18, 2016) .....	18
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	45
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	28
<i>Sears v. Principi</i> , 349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 960 (2004) .....	44
<i>Service Women’s Action Network v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 815 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	38
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	4, 50
<i>Snyder v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 858 F.3d 1410 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	36, 46
<i>Splane v. West</i> , 216 F.3d 1058 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	37, 47

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Title Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. No. 1427401, 2014 WL 3959707 (June 17, 2014) .....	35
<i>Title Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. No. 1633157, 2016 WL 5850298 (Aug. 22, 2016).....	34
<i>Title Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. No. 1639810, 2016 BVA Lexis 46159, (Sept. 30, 2016) .....	35
<i>Title Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. No. 1800365, 2018 WL 1195436 (Jan. 4, 2018) .....	35
<i>Title Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. No. 18102879, 2018 Lexis 83337 (May 16, 2018).....	35
<i>Title Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. No. 18122784, 2018 WL ____ (July 31, 2018) .....	34
<i>United States v. 449 Cases, Containing Tomato Paste</i> , 212 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1954).....	31
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 379 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004), vacated and remanded on other grounds, 545 U.S. 1101 (2005).....	43
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	38
<i>United States Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	44
<i>Veterans Justice Grp., LLC v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	50
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	3
<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	28
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	47
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of July 4, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250.....	31

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Act of June 5, 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-23, 81 Stat. 54.....	31
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, § 3(a), 60 Stat. 238.....	29, 30
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
5 U.S.C. 553.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 553(a) .....	43
5 U.S.C. 553(b).....	41
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A) .....	41
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(3)(A).....	9
5 U.S.C. 553(b)-(d).....	9
5 U.S.C. 553(e).....	9, 48
5 U.S.C. 701-706.....	9, 44
5 U.S.C. 704.....	9, 20, 22, 44, 4a
5 U.S.C. 706(1).....	9
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	9
Agent Orange Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-4, 105 Stat. 11 .....	2
Federal Register Act, ch. 417, § 5(a)(2), 49 Stat. 500.....	30
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552.....	8
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(1)(A) .....	8, 46, 1a
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(1)(A)-(C) .....	23, 24, 39, 1a
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(1)(A)-(E) .....	38, 1a
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(1)(B) .....	8, 46, 1a
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(1)(C) .....	8, 1a
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(1)(D).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(1)(D)-(E).....	8, 16, 23, 1a
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(1)(E).....	8, 1a
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(2) (2012 & Supp. V 2017)....	20, 24, 26, 2a
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(2)(A) .....	39, 2a

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(2) (2012 & Supp. V 2017) .....	16, 19, 38, 39, 40, 2a
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(2)(B) (2012 & Supp. V 2017) .....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(2)(B)-(C) (2012 & Supp. V 2017) .....	16, 2a
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(2)(C) (2012 & Supp. V 2017) .....	25, 39, 40, 41, 2a
Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization	
Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-55, 131 Stat. 1105 .....	3
§ 2(g)(1), 131 Stat. 1107.....	3
Veterans' Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687,	
Div. A, 102 Stat. 4105 .....	6
§ 301(a), 102 Stat. 4113.....	7
38 U.S.C. 101(16) .....	2
38 U.S.C. 301(b) .....	3
38 U.S.C. 301(c)(3) .....	3
38 U.S.C. 502.....	<i>passim</i> , 5a
38 U.S.C. 511(a) .....	10, 5a
38 U.S.C. 1110 .....	2
38 U.S.C. 1112 .....	2
38 U.S.C. 1116 (a)(1)(A) .....	2, 10, 18, 48, 1a
38 U.S.C. 1116-1118 (2012 & Supp. V 2017).....	2
38 U.S.C. 1131 .....	2
38 U.S.C. 5101 (2012 & Supp. V 2017) .....	3
38 U.S.C. 5104B .....	3
38 U.S.C. 5107(a) .....	2
38 U.S.C. 5107(b) .....	4
38 U.S.C. 5108 .....	4
38 U.S.C. 5109A .....	4
38 U.S.C. 5902-5904 (2012 & Supp. V 2017).....	3

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
38 U.S.C. 7104 (2012 & Supp. V 2017) .....	5, 21, 35, 8a
38 U.S.C. 7104(a) .....	33, 8a
38 U.S.C. 7104(c).....	6, 33, 36, 46, 9a
38 U.S.C. 7105 (Supp. V 2017) .....	21
38 U.S.C. 7105(b)(1)(A) (Supp. V 2017) .....	5
38 U.S.C. 7107 (Supp. V 2017) .....	5
38 U.S.C. 7113 (Supp. V 2017) .....	5
38 U.S.C. 7251 .....	7
38 U.S.C. 7252(a) .....	7, 10a
38 U.S.C. 7261(a)(1).....	7, 11a
38 U.S.C. 7261(a)(2).....	49, 11a
38 U.S.C. 7261(a)(2)-(4) .....	7, 11a
38 U.S.C. 7292(b) .....	49, 13a
38 U.S.C. 7292(b)(1).....	7, 13a
38 U.S.C. 7292(d) .....	7, 14a
38 U.S.C. 7292(d)(1).....	7, 14a
38 C.F.R.:	
Section 3.307(a)(6)(iii) .....	11, 14, 16a
Section 14.626-14.637 .....	3
Section 19.5 .....	6, 23, 33, 17a
Section 20.1303 .....	39
Miscellaneous:	
Central Intelligence Agency, <i>The World Factbook: Vietnam</i> , <a href="https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/geos/vm.html">https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/geos/vm.html</a> (last updated Jan. 8, 2019).....	10
Colleen R. Courtade, Annotation, <i>What Rules, Statements, and Interpretations Adopted by Federal Agencies Must be Published</i> , 77 A.L.R. Fed. 572 (1986 & Supp. 2018-2019).....	32

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (Supp. 1970).....	25, 26
15 <i>Federal Procedure</i> (2011) .....	25, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946).....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 963, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1988).....	37, 47, 48, 50
<i>Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1996) .....	27
1 James T. O'Reilly, <i>Federal Information Disclosure</i> (2017).....	25
S. Rep. No. 418, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	37
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945).....	39
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	31
Randy S. Springer, <i>Gatekeeping and the Federal</i> <i>Register: An Analysis of the Publication Require-</i> <i>ment of Section 552(a)(1)(D) of the Administrative</i> <i>Procedure Act</i> , 41 Admin. L. Rev. 533 (1989) .....	30
U.S. Dep't of Justice:	
<i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administra-</i> <i>tive Procedure Act</i> (1947) .....	30
<i>Attorney General's Memorandum on the Public</i> <i>Information Section of the Administrative</i> <i>Procedure Act</i> (1967).....	31
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs:	
<i>Adjudication Procedures Manual M21-1</i> .....	4, 5, 13, 14
<a href="https://www.knowva.ebenefits.va.gov/system/templates/selfservice/va_ssnew/help/customer/locale/en-US/portal/55440000001018/content/554400000075494/M21-1%20Changes%20By%20Date">https://www.knowva.ebenefits.va.gov/system/ templates/selfservice/va_ssnew/help/ customer/locale/en-US/portal/ 55440000001018/content/ 554400000075494/M21-1%20 Changes%20By%20Date</a> (last visited Jan. 16, 2019) .....	5

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<a href="https://www.knowva.ebenefits.va.gov/system/templates/selfservice/va_ssnew/help/customer/locale/en-US/portal/55440000001018/content/554400000073398/M21-1,%20Adjudication%20Procedures%20Manual,%20Table%20of%20Contents">https://www.knowva.ebenefits.va.gov/system/ templates/selfservice/va_ssnew/help/ customer/locale/en-US/portal/ 55440000001018/content/ 554400000073398/M21-1,%20 Adjudication%20Procedures%20 Manual,%20Table%20of%20Contents</a> (last visited Jan. 16, 2019) .....	4
<i>How to File a VA Disability Claim,</i> <a href="https://www.va.gov/disability/how-to-file-claim/">https://www.va.gov/disability/how-to-file- claim/</a> (last visited Jan. 16, 2019).....	3
Office of Budget, <a href="https://www.va.gov/budget/products.asp">https://www.va.gov/budget/ products.asp</a> (last updated Apr. 11, 2018):	
<i>FY2016 Budget Submission</i> .....	5
<i>FY2019 Budget Submission</i> .....	5
